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BEGINNING 2:27 P.M.
BY THE COURT:

MR. SHELTON: Thé State calls David Boyd.

Thank you, your Honor. May it please the Court.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. SHELTON: Appearing before your Honor is Mr.

Ve
David Boyd with his attorney, of course, Ms. Trasi
Campbell, Chiéf Public Defender of Beaufort County.

Mr. Boyd is here today to enter his guilty plea to
all indiéted offenses without negotiation or
recommendation. His indictment numbers are 2013-GS-07-
00804, for bomb threat; threatening to kill, injure,
intimidate by means of an explosive device. As well as
2013—GS—O7100888 for breach of trust with fraudulent
intent, property crime enhancement; 2013-GS-07-00935 for
forgery, less'than $i0,000.00; also, property crime
enhancement. 2013;GS—07—01081 for entering a bank with
intent to steals south Carolina Statute of Bank Robbery.
2013—GS—O7—01082, again for bank robbery. And finally,
2013-GS-07-1096 for another bomb threat charge,
threatening to kill, injure, or intimidate by means of
an explosive.

THE COURT: Does he have a prior récord?

MR. SHELTON: Yes, he does, your Honor, please.

THE COURT: May I have his record.
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MR. SHELTON: Yes, your Honor, please. I’1ll do it
by state, your Honor. Is Florida convictions are
passing forged checks for 1995. Grand theft, 1995.
Possession of Controlled Sﬁbstance, 1994. Five checks
of worthless check for 1995. Possession of Controlled
Substance in 1996. Four other counts of fraud check in
1995. Possession of cocaine in 1996. A probation
violation in 1996. A grand theft out of Naples in 1005.
Uttering a forged instrument, two counts‘in'ZOOS. Grand
theft of a motor vehiclé in 2005. And burglary of a
structure‘in.éOOS..

Iﬁ Rhode Island, he has Obtaining Money Under False
Pretenses, more than $500.00. Thét is in 1987. He has
two federal convictions, two different incidents for
bank robbery in 1996 from two different victims. He
also has conditional release violation from his federal
conditional release in 2003. He received 96 motions
incarceration for thosé two bank robberies in 1996.

MADAM CLERK: Would you raise your right hand for
me, please. Do you solemnly swear to truthfully answer

all questions asked of you by this Court, so help you

God?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE COURT: For the record, tell me how he was
caught.
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MR. SHELTON: Your Hénorh he was caught fleeing a
bank robbery on Hilton Héad Island. That was the Bank
of America. That’s on Hatton Place, 21 Hafton Place in
Hilton Head on May 2nd. This was the‘day after he
committed the bank robbery in Bluffton at a Bank of
America on May 1s£, 2011. I can tell you more facts.

He was caught whiie fleeing near the area of the Comfort
Inn and Burger King that is there, connected apartment
to Bank bf America.

THE COURT: Did he give a confession at the time of
getting caught? |

MR. SHELTON: He did, your Honor. He gave
confession to, actually, ?fficer Detective Investigator
Cyphert, Doug Cyphert, of the Beaufort Counfy,Sheriff’s
Office. He’s here today.

| In that confession, -- do you want me. to go into
the complete facts, your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes. Golahead.

‘MR. SHELTON: Thank .you. On May 1lst and May -- May
1st of 2013, at around 3:40 p.m., the defendant entered
the Bank of America at 101 Windrush Lane in Bluffton,
South Carolina, unmasked. He gét in line, Jjumped in

front of a witness, - and approached the teller. The

. teller was nine months pregnant and very visibly

preghant.
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While holding a black folding clipboard, he gave
the teller, whose name is Michelle [sic] Kaufman, a note
demanding‘cash and stating that he had a bomb. He told
the teller that he wasn’t joking; that he had a bomb;
and not to put any'dye packslin fhe cash. He kept
pointing to the fact that he had a bomb. This is all on
video tape and it’s very clear video.A It's obviousiy
him.

The witness behind, which was Ms. Kaufman, -- no,
excuse me. Another witness heard the defendant assert
that he had a bomb. The teller -gave him around’
$1,200.00 cash. He took the money, placed it .in the
ciipboard and left, and kept his demandment note at the
time and left the bank. He fled that location.

Obviousiy, multiple jurisdictions were looking for
him at ﬁhis time. They’re able, through investigators,
to learn that he worked as a deli manager at the Piggiy
Wiggly at the time( at Shéltef Cove in Hilton Head. And
he had borrowed a co-worker’s car that day, a green,.
1997, Honda Civic, and never returned it.

The defendant was wearing the same clothes that
mofning of the Piggly Wiggly that witnesses indicated he
was wearing, as they saw on the video that was posted by
law enforcement from the media.

Multiple witnesses informed investigators of the
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defendant was the person contained ih the images,
including people that wanted to be identified, people
that wished to be not identified.

On the next day, May 2, 2013, the defendant
attempted to return merchandise without an I.D. to the
Walmart in Hilton Head Island. Employees recognized him
and, contacted law enforcement. The defendant fled that
location and hit another vehicle as he exited the

parking lot. Moments later, he entered the Bank of

America directly across from Highway 278 from Walmart,

and again demanded cash. And telling the teller,

Courtney Haynes, who is here and present today, does not

wish to address the Court, but I can address you on hér

behalf. Using the note that stated he had a bomb
written on a piece of cardboard. He demanded no-dye
packs.and to be place in the cash. Surveillance video
againiélearly showed thehdefendant}s face and physical
features,ras well aé the note. She gave him more than
$14,000.00 [sic]. He took the money, kept the note, and
exited the store. The teller fell to the ground crying.
Law Enforcement from multiple agencies swarmed the

area and found the defendant running from a green, 1996

.Honda Civiec, not the same HQnda‘Civic, parked at the

Burgher. King, which is next to the bahk.‘
Once they arrested him, after a brief foot chase,
;-
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tﬁéy found a brown envelope containing over $1,400.00
[sic] cash in his'sweatshirt pocket. He wore the same
clothes that he had on during the bank robbery in Hilton
Head moments earlier. And subsequent invesfigation
shows that he had rented a room at the Quality Inn and
Suites by paying another unrelated individual an amount
of cash to rent it in his name.

Officers located the 1997 Civic that he had

‘borrowed and been driving. They find it parked in

Burgher King.

After obtaining a search warrant for the'car, theyl
found two, white, plastic bags next to the car that
contained several empty money bands, as well as pieces
of crack rock and drug paraphernalia.

The defendant was Mirandized, and confessed to both
burglaries: He denied ever telling the teller that he

had a bomb in either robbery, but then, when confronted

with that fact, he admitted that he really didn’t

recall.

He admitted to using the front cover of a book as a
second demand letter. Officers found a book inside of
the car he drove with the front cover torn off. No
demand lettersAwere ever recovered.

Your Honor, I also have‘his certified paperwork

from his previous bank robberies. And I think it’s
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important, if I may hahd it up to the Court, I’'m going
to, for the record, turn it to Page 13 and allow you to
read the facts of these bank robberies out of Florida.
And if I may, read itAinto the record:
. On March 1st, 1995, Boyd robbed the
First Union Bank at South Tamiami Trail}
Fort Myers, énd took 52,350.00 cash.
He approached the victim/teller,
Sandra Clark, and first asked for quarter
coin wrappefs. He then\handea Clark a
yellow folded note paper. The note read:
“Give me all your big bills. This
is not a joke. Give it to me now.”
Boyd paused and-stafed: “I’m not
joking. Give it to me now.”
Aﬁd I'm going to go down to}March 6, 1995, on the
same page, Page 13, ﬁhat‘says;
Boyd robbed the Nations Bank on South
Tamiémi Trail in Boﬁita Springs and took
$1,418.00. He approached the teller,
Jacqueline Fairhurst, and asked for quarter
rolls. After receiving the quarter rolls,
Boyd handed the teller a note saying:
GThis is a bank robbery.”

The note was written on regular, lined,
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yellow paper. He then grabbed the note and

said: |
“This is for real.. F'you. Hurry up

and give me the money.”

These are almost the exact same statements that he
gave to tellers at the Bluffton and Hilton Head bank
robberies.” And I bring that to your Honor’s attention
because it really bring; to light what the State is
going to ask for in this case and why. And we can state
that ndw,‘or we can also state it later.

Also, your Honor, I have a letter from the victim,
Megan Kaufméﬁn; Ms. Hoffman would love to be here
today. She how liQes oﬁ Long Island. - And when this
incident occurred, she was in the process of getting

ready to move to Long Island, nine months pregnant. And

May I hand it up.

THE COURT: Mr. Shelton, I'm looking at the plea
agreement’ that he had back in federél court in Florida,
and in the agreement he was pleading, each of them
carried 20 years. What did he do ﬁhere?

MR; SHELTON: Ninety-six months.

THE COURT: He spent 96 months.

MR. SHELTON: Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: Under the federal grid.
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MR. SHELTON:_ Under the federal grid of a first
offense for bank robbery. May I hand up the note from
Ms. Hoffman?

THE COURT: JCertainly. Certainly.

MR. SHELTON: And I’'ve already provided this for
Ms. Campbell.

THE COURT: All right. And have you explained and
does your,élient understand the charées against him, the
possible punishmént, and hisﬁconstitution rights?

MS. CAMPBELL: He does.

THE COURT: And have you explained to him at length
about a jury trial and whether or not he wishes to have
a jury trial? Clearly, he is facing-llO years, if I
were to rﬁn these all consecutively. Again, I want to
make sure he gnderstands and appreciates and you all
have had this diécussion. Is that correct?

MS. CAMPBELL: ‘We have.

THE COURT:" 6kay. And‘you believe it’s his‘choice
to waive his right'to a jury trial and go forward on a
guilty plea.

MS. CAMPBELL: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT:  All right. TIs that correct, Mr. Boyd?

DEFENDANT,BOYD:‘ Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Campbell, based on your

investigation, does the State have adequate evidence to
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prove your client’s guilt nn.each of these charges
beyond a reasonable doubt?

MS. CAMPBELL: They do.

THE COURT: And Mr. Boyd, it’s my understanding you
want to plead guilty to all six of'these.charges. Is
that correct?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And’sir, are you pleading they to thesé
charges because you are,. in fact, guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Have you taken -- and excuse me -- have
you taken any medication or drank any alcohol Within the
last 24 houfs?

DEFENDANT BOYD: No, I haven’t, ma’am.

THE COURT: ‘Do you suffer from any mental or
physical infirmity that would preVent you from
understanding what we’re doing here today?

DEFENDANT BOYD: -'No, ma’am.

THE COURT: You understand you’re entering a guilty
plea. 1Is that correct, sir?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And you are 51‘years of age?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Are you married?

DEFENDANT BOYD: ©No, ma’am.
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THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

. .DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

'Do you have any childrén?
BOYD: No, ma’am.
Where are you from originally?
BOYD: New England.
When did yéu come down here, sir?
BOYD: Two thousand -- somewhere in 2010.
Do yéu do any type of work?
BOYD: Yes, I‘do, ma’ am.
What do you do?

BOYD: Well, I was a manager —-- I worked

two jobs at one point in Hilton Head Island. I was with

the Bonefish Grill as a cook and a trainer. And I was

assistant manager. I worked two days a week at Piggly

Wiggly part time, or seven days a week. And became

assistant manager and a manager there in the deli

bakery.

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

federal prison.

THE COURT:

of school?

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

How far did you go in school?
BOYD: I -- I got my GED when I was in
Eleventh grade.

How old were you when you dropped out

BOYD: Sixteen.
And that was in New England?
BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

Okay. Sir, I'm going to go over and
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read each of these indictments to you. My question’s
goingvto be, are you pleading guilty to the indictments
because you are, in fact, guilty. I'm also going to
tell you the possible pﬁnishment as far as time. Okay?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Sir, the first one is for 2013-804. It
is for bomb threat. This indictment states that you
did, in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on.ér'about May
2, 2013, did knowingly communicate false information
concerning an allegation to kill or injure someone, and
that you presented a note that stated that you had a
bomb to the ﬁeller while demanding money at the Bank of
America on. Hilton Head.

Sir, do you understand the charge contained in that
indictment?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE COURT: . How do you wish to plead.to it, sir,
guilty or not guilty? ‘

DEFENDANT BOYD: Guilty, ma’ am.

THE COURT: Are you pleéding by because you are, in
fact guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I am, ma’am.

THE COURT: Sir, you understand that that charge
carries up tov15 years in prison. |

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.
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THE COURT: And understanding that, sir, do you
still wish to plead guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE COURT: You;re also pleading guilty to
Indictment 2013-888. It’s for breach of trust with
fraudulent intent with property crime enhancement. This
indictment stateé, sir, that you did, in Beaufort
County, on or about May the 1st of 2013, having been
entrusted by a Mr. McGlory with the car and keeping of a
1997 Honda Civic, and that you did fraudulently convert
and appropriate that 1997 Honda Civic to your own use
and purposes; and that you have previously been
convicted qf at least two éffenses for which a term of
imprisonment is cdntiﬁgent on the value of the property.

Sir, do you understand the charge contained in this
indictmenté

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE COURT: "How do you wish to plead to it, guilty
or not guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Guilty, ma’am.

' THE'COURT: And are you pleading guilty to this
chargé because you are guilty?
‘DEFENbANT BOYD: I am guilty, ma’am.
THE COURT: And you understand it carries up to ten

years 1in prison.
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DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Sir, you’re also pleading guilty to
Indictment 2013-935 of forgery valued less than
$10,000.00.

Sir, this'indictment states that you did; in
Beaufort County, on or about April 29th of 2013, did
either-make or draw a check on the account of Gail
Masoni or McConey in the amount of $300.00; and that: you
did forge or make a counterfeited check, again, drawn in
the amount of $300.00.

Sif, can you tell me what you did.

DEFEﬁDANT BOYD: That was hy girlfriend. ,We lived
together in Hilton Head, and I took one of her checks
and I cashed.it.

THE COURT: Okay. -All right. I appreciate that.

'Sir, do you want to plead guilty to this charge
because you are, in fact, guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE COURT: ‘Ydu’re alsé pleading guilty to
Indictment 2013 at 1081 with entering a bank with fhe
intent to steal. This indictment states you did, in
Beaufort County, on or about May 1lst of 2013, did enter

the Bank of America in Bluffton, South Carolina, with

the intent to steal cash or money by force or threat or'

intimidation.
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Sir, do you understand the charée contained in that
indictment?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.
THE COURT: And how do you wish to plead to it,
sir, guilty or,not,guilty?
‘DEFENDANT BOYD: Guilty, ma’am.
THE COURT: Sir, you understand that that charge
ca:ries up to 30 years in prison.
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: And understanding that, sir, do you
still wish to piead guilty?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.l
‘THE COURT: Sir, additionally, I'm not sure I told
you, but the forgery charge, the enhancement carries up
to ten years in prison. Do you understand that, sir?
 DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: Sir, you’re, again, pleading guilty to
entering a bank with the intent to steal under 2013-

1082.  This indictment states.you did, in Beaufort

. County, on or about May 2nd. of 2013, did enter the Bank

of America at 21 Hatton Place on Hilton Head Island with

the intent to steal cash by use of force, threats, or

intimidation.

Sir, do you understand the charge contained in this

indictment?
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DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And how do you wish to plead'to it,
guilty or not guilty? |

bEFENDANT‘BOYD: Guilty, ma’am.

THE COURT: And are you pleading guilty because you
are, in fact, guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: I am guilty, ma’am.

THE COURT: All rigﬁt, gsir. You understand, again,
it carries up to 30.years in prison.

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

- THE COURT: Lastly, you are pleading gﬁilty.to,
again, threatening with ﬁse of a bomb. This indictment
states that you did, in Beaufort County, on or about May
lst, 2013, did knowingly, intentionally communicate
false informatién; that you.told a teller that you had a
bomb and you were demanding money. And that occurred at
the Bank of America in Bluffton, South Carolinal

Do you understand that, sir?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And ﬁnderstanding that éhargé, do you
still wish to plead guilty to it?

DEFENDANT BOYD: - Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And you understand, again, that‘carries
15 years in prisoﬁ.

DEFENDANT BOYD: I do, ma’am.
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THE COURT: All right. Mr. Boyd,vl want to make
sure you understand and recognize, 1in this case, there
is no'negotiétions or recomﬁendations from the State;
and that yéu are facing up to 110 year in prison if I°
were to run all of these charges consecutively, which
just means one after the other. Do you understand and
appfeciate that? |

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’ am.

THE COURT: And understanding that, do you still
wish to'go forward and plead guilty?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I do, ma’am.

THE‘COURT: Sir, you have the right to have a jury

trial on each of these incidents. At a jury trial,

first and foremost, you are never required to testify

against yourself. Wheﬁvyou plead guilty, you waive that
right. You understand you comé forward and you are, in
fact, telling me you are guilty.

Additionally, were you to go to a jury trial, your
attorney, Ms. Campbell, would have the opportunity to
crosstexgmine the witnesSes‘and also, present witnesses
in your defense. I wan£ to make>absolutely sure, Mr.
Boyd, -that you understand énd appreciate that, by
pleading guilty, you ére waiving your cohstitﬁtional
rights to a jury trial on all of these cases; you

understand -you’re coming forward; you’re going to have
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convictions on your fecord; énd you'’ re subject to beiﬂg
in prison from zero to 110 years. Do you understand and
appreciate that, Mr..Boyd?
" DEFENDANT BOYD: .Yes, ma’ am.
THE COURT: And understanding all that, sir, do you
still wish to plead gquilty?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes:
THE COURT: Are you completely satisfied with how
Ms.’Campbell’s represented you?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes.
THE COURT: Has she done everything you’ve asked
her to do?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, she has.
THE COURT: Have you understood all of your
conversations with her?
DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, ma’am.
THE COGRT: Has anyone promised you anything or
held out any hope of reward to get . you to plead guilty?
DEFENDANT BOYD:. No, ma’am.
THE COURT: Has anyone pressured you or threatened
you or told you, you had to plead guilty?
DEFENDANT BOYD: No, ma'’am.
THE COURT: Has anyone from law enforcement or the
solicitor’s office mistreated you in any way?

DEFENDANT BOYD: No, they haven’t, ma’am.
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THE COURT: Have you understood all my gquestions,
Mr. Boyd?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I have, ma’am.

THE COURT: Have you been truthful in your
responses to the Court? |

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, I have, ma’am.

THE COURT: You'haﬁe the right to appeal this
guilty plea and the sentence of this Court. You must do
so within ten days of today’s date. If you can’t affoxrd
an attorneyAfor an appeal, one will 'be appointed for you
at no cost to you, if you request it. Do you understand
that, sir?

DEFENDANT BOYD: Yes, T dé, ma’ am.

THE COURT: All right, Solicitor, you’ve already
put all the facts on the record; you’ve aiready told me
what his prior record is. Again, Mr. Boyd, you’ve
admitted that you did, in fact, did these crime. Is
that correct, sir?

DEFENDANT BOYD: I did, ma’am. I did. Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: All right, sir.. I do find a
substantial factual basis for this plea; that your
decision to plead guilty has been made freely,
voluntarily, khowingly, intelligently, with the consent
competent counsel with whom you tell me you’re

satisfied, and I'm going to accept your plea.
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Mr. Shelton, you gave me the one.statement from the
victim in one of the robberies.

MR. SHEITON: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Does anyone else wish té speak?

- MR. SHELTQN: I do not beliéve so, your Honor. vAs

I said earlier, Ms. Hayﬁes is here. She’s the other
teller that lives locally. And she said that she did
want‘me to tell you that she would like to see the Court
give him the maximum sentence. She’s still the teller,
and this goes through her head every day.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Well, thank you.

'And we’ll go ahead and make this a part of the record.

ITEM IDENTIFIED AS STATEMENT OF
MEGHAN KAUFMAN MARKED COURT’S
EXHIBIT NUMRBER 1.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Campbell.

MS. CAMPBELL: May it please the Court, your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes, ma’am.

MS. CAMPBELL: I ﬁave‘four points that I would like
to address with the Court in mitigation on behalf of Mr.
Boyd. But first, Mr. Boyd has a statement that he would
like to read to your Honor about himself and about his
lifé, and sort of histéth that brought him to this
area, and to the brink where he committed both of these

crimes.
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And I’'1l turn it over to Mr. Boyd'at this time to
make his statemeﬁt to your Honor accepting his
responsibility in this; énd letting us all know who he
ié and what brought him to this point. And then, I have
some other matters I’d like to address.

THE COURT: Thank Xoﬁ.

MS. CAMPBELL: Thank you.

THE COURT: Mr. Boyd.

MR. BOYD: Yes, your Honof. Well, your Honor, I
Would like to start by saying I am ashamed and

embarrassed by my actions, and I am truly sorry for what

I have done. I apologize to the Court and everyone

involved.

I'd like to give you a littie bit of my background
so you’ll know how'I ended up hefe todayt I am 51 years
old. I grew up in a broken home. My parents were
divorced when i.waé twelve years old. At that time, I
looked up to an uncle as a role model, who was a fool,
and then I became a fool, also.

I’ve been addicted to drugs, pain killers, for many
years, and madelsome very bad choices when using.

This is not the first time'my addiction took over
my»life. Back‘inr2004, my life changed, and I had come
to a\point in my life where I hated the man I had

become, and I didn’t care if I lived or died. I was
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once égain arrested, and struggling once again with my
addiction. I wasxsent to a county jail in Fort Myers,
Florida.

While there, I signedvup fér a program called New
Direction, which is ‘a Bible study program. I was
desperate at the time. And prior to that program, I
never believed in God. Today, I am a firm believer.

i was sent back into the system in the state of
Florida, but I was a'different,man at this time. I
continued té do what was right. As crazy as this may
sound to the Court, I seek-to do what’s right daily.

July 2010, I was released to a halfway house in

Tampa, Florida. While I was there, I got a job with ISS

Facility Services, who runs the Tampa Bay Buccaneers.
In time, I became a supervisor.

Then, I was offered a manaéement position to work
in Phoenix, Arizona with the NBA team called Phoenix
Suns. I took -- I took that position and moved to
Phoenix with my girlf;iend, who also worked ﬁor ISS
Facilities. But she was on federal probation, aﬁd

probation in Arizona didn’t accept her.

So, we moved here to Hilton Head, where I started )

working for Bonefish Grill as a cook and trainer. I
also worked part-time for Piggly Wiggly. I was working

seven days a week. This is where my life started to
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unravel.

I fell down at Piggly -- ét Bonefish Grill and
slipped a disc and chipped a bone in my back. At this
time, the doctdr; were giving mevpain pills, and the
pain was gettinglworée, and the pills Were getting
stronger.

Now, I am battling once again my addiction, which
led me to start buying pills on the streets. Now, I am
back to wqu at Piggly Wiégly, offered a full-time
position in the deli-bakery as an assistant manager. I
took the positién and left Bonefish.

Before I knew-it,‘I was asked to be a manager of
the deli-bakery. I accepted ﬁhat offer and was
dedicated to Piggly Wiggly. But my addiction was
dragginé me away from my church,.my job, and my
girlfriend; once. again, trapped in the same lifestyle
where I didn’t want to be.

Your Honor, I am asking for mercy. I am -- I am
wrong for what.I have done, abéolutely. I was a working
man, and I Qérked up until two days.before I was
arrested.

I thank you for your time, and I pray to God I will
be.able to be‘back in thélfreevworld some day.

Your Honor, this is a brief history of my

struggles, my ups and downs, and who I am today. Thank
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you.

THE COURT: Ms. Campbeli.

MS. CAMPBELL: Thank yéu, your Honor. I would like
to ask that the plea agreement that Mr. Boyd entered
into some years ago in fedéral court be made a part of
the record. I don’t think the State would. object to
that. I believe your Honor has a copy of that.

THE COURT: I do.

MS. CAMPBELL: Which I have a copy of, ‘as well.

ITEM IDENTIFIED AS FEDERAL COURT
PLEA AGREEMENT, CASE 95-22-CR-FTM-17,
USA VERSUS DAVID EDWARD BOYD, JR.,
MARKED COURT’S EXHIBIT NUMBER 2.

MS. CAMPBELL: I would also like to tell you that I
went to the federal sentencing guidelineé, and I plugged
Mr. Boyd’s situation into those guidelines. The federal
government decided not to pursue this as a bank robbery,
and to take him to Charleston and process him through
the federal system. They left the charges here in South
Carolina.

At a minimum level, you know, with the bank robbery
itself, and I'm going to make this a part of the record,
as well, and hand it‘up to your Honor. Mr. Boyd would
be facing between four and five years at a base level.

The next section deals with acceptance of
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responsibility, which, clearly, Mr._Boyd has done. And
that moves it downwafd departure to three to four years.

The next category that the fede;al government
considers is his criminal history. 2And as I plug him in
to the guidelines for bank robbery, which is what we’re
dealing with, at the highest possible level, there is no
higher level in the system, he moves up to between seven
and eight years.

When you plug intthe final calculating factor,

which is career criminal offender, armed, dangerous, his

‘'sentencing range in A federal court then moves to 17

years to 21 years. And I’'1ll just pass this up to your
Honor, and ask to make that a part of the plea recbrd,
as well.

.ITEM IDENTIFIED AS A FREE U.S.

FEDERAL' SENTENCING GUIDELINE

CALCULATOR MARKED COURT’S EXHIBIT

NUMBER 4,

MS. CAMPBELL: I think it’s important, also, for me
to bring forward, on behalf of Mr. Bde, the records,
and make this a part of the record, as well, the Bureau
of Drﬁg Control Prescription Monitoring Program that was
provided to me through the State as they began their
investigation.

ITEM IDENTIFIED AS BUREAU OF DRUG
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CONTROL-"PRESCRIPTION MONITORING
PROGRAM RECQRD, FAX.DATED MAY 3,
2013, MARKED COURT’S EXHIBIT‘NUMBER 3.

MS. CAMPBELL; I took some time with Mr. Boyd and
with this case, and we went through what happened to Mr.
Boyd when he became injured on the  job. 1In May 2012,
his physicians prescribed him -- and these are Oxycontin
and Hydrocodone, opiate medications,‘290 pills.

In June 2012, they prescribed him 300 pills. 1In
July 2012, 270. Iﬁ Augus£ 2012;’540. In September
2012, 400. 1In October 2012, 150. 1In November 2012,
250. In Decémber 2012, 300. January 2013, 350. And in
February 2013, 525 pills in that month alcne.

This is when the doctors also started prescribing
him Diazepam, which would be normally treating anxiety.
And I belieVe, based on my conversations with Mr. Boyd,
at that point, after eight to nine months of this level
of intoxication from the meaications he was being
prescribed, he was having serigus anxiety issues, and
then, the doctdrs topped it off with the Diazepam.

In March 2013, they again prescribed him 350
narcotic pills. And then, in April, they shot down to
130. And then, in May, we have the incident with the
two banks. And it was, as you can éee, a building up of

the prescription medication,: and then a drop-off, and
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dropped Mr. Boyd off where he is today, at this Court
and with your Honor.
They went from 5 and 400 pills a month down to 130

for him, and he became extremely disoriented and

hstressful, to the point of contemplating suicide. And

his mental faculties, while he has no defense, in terms
of that, it’s relevant to the mitigation to the state of
mind that this man, this 5l1-year-old man, who is in the

category of men who are suffering with on-the-job

injuries, and this level and type of treatment, and then

face the cliff.

Now, I speak to the prior record of Mr. Boyd, as
well; Mr. Boyd is not, you know, a novice to the
criminal life; ,He_knéws that, but there was a period of
time in his forties when he began to experience the
liberty and the freedom and the fruitfulness that comes
from working hard and working a good jOb'and developing
a lifestyle that he could be proud of.

And then, he fell off the cliff, basically,.when he
injured his back; and when he became basically disabled

and debilitated from both the injury, and then the

_treatment that was given to him.

What I'm asking your Honor to consider is his

.acceptance of responsibility. The fact that, had the

federal government picked up this charge, Mr. Boyd would
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be looking at between 17 and 21 years. I'm not asking
your Honor to give him some minor number of years
sentence on this. I'm asking your Honor to cénsidéf
éomething between 15- and ZO—year sentence for Mr. Boyd.

As I said, he’s 51 years old. A 20-year sentence,

‘Mr. Boyd would be 71 years old whén he would be released

N
!

from fhe Department of Corrections. Thank you.

THE COURT: This is a non-violent charge.

MR. SHELTON: Your Honor, --

MS. CAMPBELL: No. They are no-parole.

MR. SHELTON: Your Honor, it’s A, B, and C are all
non-parolable offenses.

THE'COURT: an;parolable.

MR. SHELTON: Yeah. Only on the bank robbery
statute, entering~the>bank with intent to steal by use
of threats, tﬁat is a non—paroiable offense, per the
penalty statute.

MS. CAMPBELL: And so -- I'm sorry. And so, I
understand that the Solicitor'islgoing‘to ask your Honor
to give Mr. Boyd a 30-year sentence. And in essence, on
the non-parolable offense, he would be required to do
twenty-eight-and-a-half years, which would be about ten
years longer than he would have received~under the
federal sentencing guidelines.

At this point; that would be all.that I would need
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to éddress with your Honor in terms of mitigation. And
again, thank you for this opportunity for Mr. Boyd to be
here to acqeﬁt his responsibility. Because you know,
there’s no neéd to protract this, and I talked to the
Solicitor‘about that.

And you kno&, Mr. BoYd’s only been in the detention
center a couple of months, and he and I worked on this
case really quickly.. There waé no need to, you know,
stand firm on a case that needed to move forward.

We were not going to trial. This was not going to
take two and fhree years. .And we’ve come forward, and
we’ve resolved this matter expeditiously. And we’d also
like for your Honor to‘factor that into fashioning your
sentence. Thank you.

MR. SﬁELTON: Thank you. ;May it please the Court,
briefly? |

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. SHELTON: . And for the record, we appreciate
that from Ms. Campbell and f;om Mr; Boyd, and the fact

that is saved the State a lot or resources from bringing
1 :

“this case to trial.

That said, :your Honor, evérything that Ms. Campbell
has said,vthe State appreciates, and it is very sad,
because this is‘a man who had rehabilitated himself for

all intents and purposes. However, he has quite a
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substantial history, and the State’s position is that he

is kind of a ticking time bomb, and has shown that

through his history. And it’s sad, but we believe

that’s the case, becéuse I think he has a lot of good in
him, as many people. that appear before you do have.
However, he is prone to doing some very vicious things.

And in this case, your Honor, we underétand and
appreciate the federal sentencing guidelines completely.
However, in this case, we ‘have to consider how many
victims there are. There are multiple victims, and if
it goes to trial, we’re going to ask for consecutive
time. We’re not asking that. We’fe asking for a
consolidated sentence, because this was kind of a binge
sitﬁation.of crime.

And I also would like your Honor to take intp
consideration whén sentencing, the fact that, of all
those prior crimes, and you’ve réad the facts of his
previous crime, this is really the most heinous.

This previous crime did not involve a bomb threat:
These tellers did not know whether he had é bomb. He
approached a teller who he saw was nine months pregnant.
There’s no way to avoid that. And she could have lost
her baby thinking this incident happened.

- And I don’t say it to be light; I don’t say it to

be flippant. I say it that, in this situation, when he
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was intervieWing -- when Mr. -- Investigatof Cyphert was
interviewing him, he asked to go to the federal system
because they had better saiad bars. He was also very
honest, except for the bomb, and the State appreciates
that.

For all these reascns -- and one other thing is,
Investigator Cyphert informs'me that the reason the
federal government did not take it, first of all, the

State was very interested in prosecuting it. Also, the

. Federal -- the U.S. Attorney’s Office, who I know very

well, is very busy right now, and they are focusing on
cases like this involve bombs or anything like that, a
lot of terrorism gctivities and not necessarily bank
robberies. Thét’s according to what Investigator .
Cyphert told me the FBI infbrmed him of during the
incident. »

The State is asking for a sentence of 30 years,
which would be the maximum sentence for bank robbery.
We’re not asking for a copsecutive sentence. We're

asking for a consolidated, concurrent sentence. We

. believe that’s -- we’re trying to temper justice with

mercy in this case. We’re not asking for consecutive

time. I mean, we, obviously, respect the wisdom of the

- Court in any decision that the Court comes up with.

THE COURT: Anything further, Ms. Campbell?
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MS. CAMPBELL: JNo, yéur Hénor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Anything further from you, Mr. Boyd?‘

MR. BOYD: No, i don;t -- well, your Honor, to be
honest .with you, I didn’t -- the lady, I didn’t -- I
didn’t know she was pregnant. You know, I don’t even
recall what I was doing to those -- at that time.

THE COURT: Have you ever had any drug treatment?

MR..BOYD: Many years ago, yeah.

THE COURT: How about when you were in federal
prison? 'Did you attend any typerf drug treatment
classes or?

MR. BOYD: Yeah, they had a -- I did, but it was
for a short period of time they had the class, you know.
And one more thing I would like to say, your Honor. I
really seek to do what was right when I -- in 2004, even
when I was %n the system, I did what was.right, and I’ve
never done that before.

"You know, I treated the system like I was on the
street ‘and did thé same things. But as of 2004, even.in
tHe system, when I did get out in 2010, I succeeded for
almost three yeérs.» You know, I worked every day, you
know, multiple jobs, énd I wasn’t out there running the
streets.

THE COURT: Are ydﬁ currently taking any medication

while you’re in the jail?
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MR. BOYD: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: On Indictment 2013-888, it is for
bréach.of trust, property enhancement, the sentence of
this Court is you be committed to the Department of
Corrections for a period of ten years.

On Indictment 2013-804, for a bomb threat, the
sentence of this.Court is you be committed to the
Deﬁartment‘of Correétions for a~period of 15 years.

On Indicfment 2013—935,-for property -- forgery o£
property crime enhancemeﬁt, it’s the sentence of this
Court that you be committed to the Department of
Corrections for a period of ten years.

On Indictmeﬁt»2013—1096, for, again, conveying a
bomb threa£, the senpence of this Court is you be
committed to the Departhent of.Corrections for a period
of 15 years.

| On Indictment 2015—1082,‘for bank robbery, the

sentence of this Court is you be committed to the

-Department of Corrections for a period of 30 years.

On Indictment 2013-1081, again, for bank robbery,
the sentence bf this Court is you be committed to the
Department"of Corrections for period of 30.years. |

Those are all to‘run concurrent to each other, and
you will get crédit for the time that you’ve done. Good

luck to you.
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MR. SHELTON: .Thank you, your Honor.

END PROCEEDING.3:06 ‘P.M.

Page 37

37



38

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

AUGUST 29, 2013 TRANSCRIPT OF GUILTY PLEA

'STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

I, Wanda H. Rowe,.CVR-M, Official Court Reporte:
for the State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that
the‘foregoing'Auéust 29, 2013 Traﬁscript of Guilty Plea
is a true; accurate, and complete record of the
proceedings had on said date and exhibits admitted in
the césé of State of South Carolina versus David Boyd,
Beaufort County; South Carolina, Court of General
Sessions, Case Numbérs 2013-GS-07-00804, 2013-GS-07-
00888, ' 2013-GS-07-00935, 02013-GS-07-01081, 2013-GS-07-
01082, 2013-GS-07-01096. |

I further certify that I am of neither kin,
counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

The ofiginal of this transcript, nor any copy of
same, is'not certified, nor authorized for use by me, to
be true, accurate, and complete without my original
signature and stamp affixed hereto.

Witness my signature May 19, 2014.

o)
§:;7%2AAQ5;Q{7<§;r?g;£

Wanda H. Rowe, CVR-M e
Official Court Reportf

Page 38 T




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
14TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
CASE NO’S. 2013-GS-07-00804, 2013-GS-07-00888
2013-Gs~-07-00935, 02013-Gs-07-01081
2013-GsS-07-01082, 2013-GS-07-01096

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA C ' PLAINTIFF

VERSUS

SEPTEMBER 9, 2013
TRANSCRIPT OF MOTION TO RECONSIDER

BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA

DAVID BOYD DEFENDANTS

BETFORE:

HON. CARMEN T. MULLEN, JUDGE

WANDA H. ROWE, CVR-M
OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

39



40

A PPEARANCES

ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:

HON. BENJAMIN T. SHELTON
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR

BEAUFORT COUNTY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE
POST OFFICE BOX 1880

‘BLUFFTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 2910-1880

TELEPHONE 843-255-5880

ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT
DAVID BOYD:

HON. TRASI CAMPBELL

CHIEF PUBLIC DEFENDER

BEAUFORT COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDERS OFFICE

1905 DUKE STREET

BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902
TELEPHONE 843-255-5805

Page 2




INDEX
[OF=5 o vl 1o o L 1
B DPEATANCES . t v vttt ettt et i e e 2
115 U =3 3
By The Court....... ..., e it e e e e 4
ATTACHMENTS
Certificate of Reporter. ... ittt 10
Keyword Index
EXHIBITS

No exhibits were admitted.

Page 3

41



42

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEGINNING 11:13 A.M.
BY THE COURT: , -

MR. SHELTON: David Boyd. Mr. Boyd. His wife is
present. Your Honor, gobd morning.

THE COURT: Good morning.

MR. SHELTON: This is Defense motion to reconsider
on the State versus David Boyd. You sentenced him on
August the 26th of this year to 30 years concurrent on
Indictment Numbers,;I’ll‘réad them into the record.
2013-Gs-07-0804, for bomb threaﬁ[ for 15 years; breach
of,trust,‘2013—GS—07—0888, ten years; property crime
enhancement, that is 2013-0935, ﬁen years; bank robbery,
2013-01081 for 30 years; bank rsbbery 2013—@8—1082 for
30 years; and again, anéther bomb threat, 2013-GS-01096
for 15 years.

I’11l hand these up to you. And since it’s
Defense’s motion, -the State formally opposes the motion.
I can make arguments if so required.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Ms. Campbell?

~ MS. CAMPBELL: May it please the Court, your Honor?
In reference to the motion, for the record, I did speak
with my client on Friday,‘and he waives. his presence at
the hearing today. /

In reference to the motion itself, I prepared and

filed on behalf of my client Defendant’s Memorandum in
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Support of Motion to Reconsider and Reduce Sentence-
Imposed by the Court, and basically placed in the
written motion the basis for our asking the Court to
consider réducing his sentence.

Mr. Boyd asserts that the sentence as imposed would
be a violation of his constitutional rights under the
United States Constitution and the South Carolina State

Constitution, in terms of due process and ‘equal

‘protection.  In additiph, it would be a violation of the

Eighth Amehdment to the United States Constitution.

The essence of the motion is that the State of
South Carolina cherry-picked Mr. Boyd up, put him ih
state court, selected him out,persoﬁally, not as part of
any standardized scheme of prosecution. The Solicitor
stated on the record that they took a particular
interest in Mr. Boyd, and contacted the federal
government, who basicélly asquiesced, as they were more
concerned with prosecuting terrorism. |

We presented at the sentencing, your Honor, the
fact that Mr. Boyd expeditiously handled his guilty
plea. "He had only been incarcerated a few months.

The sentencing range on the most serious of the =
offenses was zerdo to 30 on-a sentencing scheme. We
accepted the responsibility for the pfior criminal

record of Mr. Boyd, which included a prior bank robbery
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in Florida. Actually, i believe, two in Florida. I
believe the Solicitor would agree with me on that. Two
prior bank,robberies in_Florida.

And the essence of our argument to the Court was,
had)Mr. Boyd not been personally selected by the
prosecution to_bring to state court, that he would have
been prosecutéed in federal court under the FDIC rules
and prqcedurés for;sentencing of thosé who rob
fedérally—insu;ed'institutions, and would have received
a sentence approximately twelve, thirteen, to ten years
less than he‘received in this Coﬁrt.

And that’s the basis . of his motion, to ask your
Honor to conéider sentencing him in the range of 17 to
21 years, which is, had the State of South Carolina not
taken a personal interést in Mr. Boyd, what he woula be
serving now.in'the_federal system.

Thank‘yéu, your Honor.

THE COUﬁTfﬁ Ms; éampbeil,-just so i'm clear.

MS. éAMPBELL: Yes. |

THE COURT: It isn’t necessarily that the State
chose to prosedﬁte~him; it’s that they have té give the
feds the 6pportunity‘first, and they declined. And we
seem to have that a lot here, as we have people sit here
and wait whefe we hear fhat the U.S. Attorneys Office

may or may not pick up some charges.
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And so, our people sit here in Beaufort County Jail
and wait, and wait, and wait until they’ve made a
decision. And then, they either take them or they don’t
take them. And‘iﬁ this case, it appears that the
federal govérnment deqlined to take the case, and the
State went forward with it.

I will tell you, in my sentencing, my biggest

concern with Mr. Boyd, just like you had stated, that

‘there was a prior bank robbery. Quite frankly, he was’

very sympathetic when he went through the rendition of
all the pain medication he had been prescribed over
time, based on an injury that occurred.

Part of that begs the question of is what doctor

was prescribing all of those drugs, and were théy not

‘reported or turned in? Because, if it is just one

doctor -- I don’t know if he was going and defrauding‘
different docﬁors and telling them. But long story
short, that, that was a concern I have, as well.

He ‘was. looking at llO'years, based on all the i
charges under the state court system.‘ We did run
everything concurrent. And again,‘in my mind, the
biggest problgm I have with the case? and I will jﬁs£
tell you, is that he had committed a prior.

MS. CAMPBELL: I understand.

THE COURT: And that really was the hard part for

Page 7
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me. I certainly could have understood if this was the
first time out of the box, or if it had been something
different.

MS. CAMPBELL: Um-hmm.

THE COURT: But again, based on His age, him being
51, him having committed aiprior bank robbery, --

MS. CAMPBELL: Um-hmm.

THE COURT: -- that was just, for me, that was the
sticking point. So, again, you and I both know that I'm
not held by ﬁhe federal court sentencing guidelines.

I think it goes back to thé question of whether or
not we should have them in state court. Obviously, our
legislature has decided that they do nqt wish to have
them( and that fhere are some‘sentencing ranges --

MS. CAMPBELL: Um-hmm.

THE COURT: =-- that we’ve chosen not to adopt any
guidelines. I think, until and unless we do, I don’t
think I am bound by them.

I will tell you, I did the best I could for Mr.
Boyd. So, again, I think he was sympathetic. ‘I agree
with you; But anyway, I'm not going fo reduce his
senﬁence.‘ Thank you;

MR., SHELTON: Thank you, your Honor. And just for
the‘record, I'd like to state that the State has

contacted both victims for this case, and I'm going to
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need to pass up a statement. And fbr your Honor’s
information, there were, I beliéve, 32 different‘
providers that he got those drugs from.

THE COURT:‘ Okay.

MS. CAMPBELL: Thank‘you, yoﬁr Honor.

MR. SHELTON: Thank you.

THE CQURT:- Okay. -

MS. CAMPBELL: Appréciaﬁe your time.
MR. 'SHELTON: Thank yoﬁﬂkr |

MS. CAMPBELL: So[ youf Honor, and for the'record,
the motion is deniea/~and mny -—-

THE COURT: Yes. .

"MSL.CAMPBELL:'“Tﬁank you very much.

o " END PROCEEDING 11:19 A.M.

b
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
SEPTEMBER 9, 2013 TRANSCRIPT OF

MOTION TO RECONSIDER

' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

I,aWanda;H.:Rowe; CVR-M, OfficiaIICourt Reporter
for the State of South'dafolina, do hereby certify that
the‘foregqing September 9, 2013 Tranécript of Motion to
Reconsiaer:is,a true,;acdﬁrate, and complete record of
the proceedings_had on said date.in the case of State
Qersus‘David‘Boyd;.Beaufort County, South Carolina,
Court of éeqeral‘Sessiéns, Case,Numbérs 2013-GS-07-
00804, 2013—Gs;o7406888, 2013-GS-07-00935, 02013-GS-07-
01081, 2013—Gs—07401082, 2013—GS-07;0i096; that no
axhibi;s were aamitted. | |

I fufﬁher certify that I am of.neither kin,
cdunsél, nor interest to any party hereto.

nfThe orlglnal of this transcrlpt nor any copy of

' same, is not certlfled nor authorlzed for use by me, to

be true, accurate, and complete w1thout my original

signature and stamp afflxed hereto.

Witness my 81gnature May 19, 2014. C)

ot K /«6

Wanda H. Rowe, CVR
Official Court Rep

T
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O e DOCKET NO. 2013GS0700804 After being fully advised as to my legal

<~ WITNESSES A rights, | hereby walve presentment to the
Seifert, BCSO Grand Jury.
The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort Defendant

ﬁ_——————

. A , - COURT OF GENER.AL SESSIONS Hereby appear in my own proper person

?z-; o ) ~ and plead guilty to the within indictment or

T .- JuneTerm 2013 to :
ARREST WARRANT,NUMBER :
2013A0720300154 ' .

: . - THE STATE
¥ ) S
17 VS. .
H .": I,o: X - ’ B
ACTION OF GRAND JURY :
- ‘ David Boyd
. . Defendant
. Foreperson of Grand Jury .
Date: JUN 2 r‘ 20]3
e Indictment for
VERDICT : :
: Bomb Threat/ Threatening to kill, injure or Witness:
intimidate by means of an explosive .
SC Code: 16-23-0750
CDR Code:2780
C.C.C.PLS.and G.S.
“Foreperson of Petit Jury ‘

Date:

INDICT
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) o INDICTMENT
' : 2013GS0700804

. )
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 27, 2013, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Bomb Threat/ Threaten'ing to kill, injure or intimidate by means of an explosive

That in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or about May 2, 2013, the befendmL David Boyd,- knowingly did
communicate false information concerning an altemb( or allcgeti attempt to kill, injure, or intimidate any person or
to damage or destroy any real or personal property by'means of an explosive, incendiary or destructive device; to
wit: David ﬁoyd did present a wrillen note stating lli#t he had a bomb to a leller while demanding money at ﬁle
Bank of America, at21 Hattoq i’hce on Hiltén Hea& Istand; all in violation of Section 16-23-750, Code of Laws of
South Carolina (1976, as amended). B

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary io the statue in such case madc and provided.

' So_licitor




—
L8] WITNESSES
Cooler, BCSO

!

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
" 2013A0720300175

1Ll

u‘i D

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

Dary JUN2 72013

VERDICT

~Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
INDICT

DOCKET NO. 2013GS0700888

The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

June Term 2013

—
—

THE STATE
VS.

David Boyd

Indictment for

Breach of Trust with Fraudulent intent, Property

Crime Enhancement

SC Code: 16-13-0230 / 16-01-0057
CDR Code:3588

to

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the

Grand Jury.

Defendant

m

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or

. Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. and G.S.
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. U | )
COUNTY OF BEAUFOHT )

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
: Co 2013GS0700888

At a Court of General Sessions convened on June 27, 2013, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County.present upon their oath:

Breach of Trust with Fraudulent Intent, Property Crime Enhiancement

That in BeaufortBeaufort COunty, South Carolina; on or about May 1, 2013, after having been entrusted by Sandra

McGlory, with the care, keoping, and possession of 1997 Honda Civic; a good with monetary value, the Defendant,

‘David Boyd, fraudulently did convert and aopropristé said 1997 Honda Civic to her own use and purpose, with the

intent to deprive Sandra McGlory of possession ‘lh‘éreof.

| FOR NOTICE PURPOSES ONLY:
Thag in addilion’,v ;hé ‘Defendant has been previously convicted of at least two offenses for which the term of
impu‘sonment is contingent upon the valoe of the property involved; in violation of Sections 16-13-230 and 16-1-57

of the South Carolina Code of Laws, (1976) as amended

Apainst lhe peace and dxgmty of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provxded

T q&aﬂq%w

Solicitor
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Lo WITNESSES
Babkiewicz, Bluffton PD

3

ARREST WARRANT NQMéER ‘
AN

2013GS0701081 o

=

(4

T
i
ACTION OF GRAND wé 0 |

Iy .

$
1
Ll

FQ@@” ~_ |
Dorererson ot Grand iy 54 @ 77 2013

VERDICT

_;f

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
INDICT

DOCKET NO. 2013GS0701081

The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort
—_ ]

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

June Term 2013

THE STATE

Vs,

David Boyd

Indictment for
Entering a Bank with Intent to Steal

SC Code: 16-11-0380
CDR Code:0257

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the

Grand Jury.

Defendant
m

Hereby appear in my own proper person .
and plead guilty to the within indictment or

to :

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) ~ INDICTMENT
- S 2013GS0701081

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 27, 2013, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Entering a Bank with Intent to Steal

That in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or about May 1, 2013, the Defendant, David Boyd, did enter a building
or part of a building qccupied as a bank, depository; or building and loan with the intent to steal money or securities
for money, either by force, intimiﬁgﬁon, or threats, to wit: The Defendant did enter the Bank of America at 101
Windrush Lane in Bluffton, South Carolina with intent to stcal cash or securities for money l;y force, intimidation or

threats; all in violation of Section 16-11-380, Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended),

Against the peace and digpity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

Solicitor




WITNESSES
Seifert, BCSO

+ .
. . b .
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
P

. 2013G:S0701082 PR

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
—Frue-Bil
IE5
@k ‘
Foreperson of Grand Jury 2t O er s
Date: JUN 2 7 2013

VERDICT

DOCKET NO. 2013GS0701082

The State df South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

June Term 2013

THE STATE

vs.

David Boyd

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

INDICT

Indictment for
Entering a Bank with Intent to Steal

SC Code: 16-11-0380
CDR Code:0257

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
Grand Jury.

Defendant

W
|

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or

to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS.and G.S.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
‘ 2013GS0701082

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

~ At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 27, 2013, the Grand'Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath: '

Entering a Bank with Intent to Steal

That in Beaufort County, South Cﬁroli.na, on or abdut May 2, 2013, the Defendant, David Boyd, did enter a building
or part of 2 bﬁilding occupicd as n'bank, depository, or building and loan association with the intent to steal money
or seéurllies for moncy. cither by force, intimidation, or uxrea;s, to th The Defendant did enter the Bank of
America at 21 Hatton Place, Hilton Head Island with the intent to steal cash or securities for money by force,

intimidation, or threats; all in violation of Section 16-11-380, Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).

- Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the smtué in such case made and provided.

e Vet

Solicitor
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WITNESSES
Babklewlcz, Bluffton PD

.>“\£¥

t" Y
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

i

2013GS0701096

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
—True Bill

R

“Foreperson of Grand Jury J U‘ Vo -

Date:

VERDICT

. Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
INDICT

DOCKET NO. 2013GS0701036

The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS -

June Term 2013

THE STATE

vs.

David Boyd

Indictment for

Bomb Threat / Threatening to kill, injure, or
Intimidate by means of an explosive

SC Code: 16-23-0750
CDR Code:2780

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentrnent to the
Grand Jury.

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper person |
and plead guilty to the within indictment or
to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS.and G.S.




58

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT *
2013GS0701096

, 4 | )
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 27 2013, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath: '

Bomb Threat / Threatening to kill, injure, or intimidate by means of an explosive

That in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or about May 1, 2013, the Dcfehdant. David Boyd, knowinﬁ& did
communicate false information concerning an attempt or alleged attempt to kill, injure, or intimidate any person ot
to damage or destroy any real or personal property by means of an explosive, incendiary or destructive device; to
u(it: David Boyd did present a written note siating that he had a bomb to a teller while demanding money at the
Bank of America at 101 Windrush Lane in Bluffton, South Carolina; all in violation of Section 16-23-750, Code of
Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended). '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary (o the statue in such case made and provided.

e VGt

Solicitor
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

Defendant.

INDICTMENT NO.: b T oL
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT ) 2013GS0700804,888,935,1081,1082,1006
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
. )
versus ) S %
o | ) DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUAES: o
: ) IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO-RECONSIDER
DAVID BOYD, ') AND REDUCE SENTENCE IMBOSED &Y
)
)

THIS HONORABLE COURT &2 .

_hereby moves this Honorable Court for a reconsideration and reduct:on in his

sentence based upon the following grounds.

The State of South Carolina and the Sentence imposed Upon the Defendant
violates the Defendant's Due Process Rights and Equal Protection Rights

guaranteed to the Defendant by the United States Constitution and the South
Carolina State Constitution.

Dawd Boyd was arrested by the Beaufort County Sheriff's Department
prosecuted by Ben Shelton Assistant State Solicitor for the Fourteenth Judicial
Circuit in South Carolina, and pled guilty to all indlctments with the assistance of
his appointed counsel, Trasi Campbell, Beaufort County Chief Public Defender.
This guilty plea and sentencing issue relates to Mr. Boyd's indictntents issued by
the Beaufort County Grand Jury for his role in two incidents involving Mr. Boyd
threatening‘ the use of an explosive in an attempt to rob a bank. These incidents
at the Bank of America occufred on May 1, 2013 in Bluffton, SC and May 2,
2013 on I-tilton Head Island, SC. Mf. Boyd was arrested on May 2, 2013. Mr.
Boyd entered his guilty pleas on August 29, 2013, just shy of four months after

his arrest.



@..

At the guilty plea and sentencing hearing on August 29, 2013, the State of
South Carolina placed upon the recoid of this case the rationale for Mr. Boyd

being bmugﬁt to State Court and not being taken to Federal Court where such

cases are 'normally situated and prosecuted per federal law. The State indicated

that they sought out Mr. Boyd's case and took a special interest in prosecutir_\g
this case Iin State Court. The State of South Carolina argued that the Federal
government was too busy prosecuting terrorists to pursue the prosecution of Mr.
Boyd and, in aﬁy event, the State of South Carolina'wanted to hold on to Mr.
Boyd for prosecution in State Court. Thus, as this information was revealed, Mr.
Boyd argues that the State of South Carolina violated his due process rights and
his equal protection rights by “cherry-picking” him out specifically to prosecute in
State Court and seeking to punish him in excess of the senteﬁce he would have
received in federal court. This is particularly relevant and important in terms of
the sentencing which was imposed upon Mr.‘ Boyd by‘the Circuit Court. At

sentencing, Mr. Boyd argued that he should be given a sentence that would be in

line with the séntence he would have receivéd in Federal Court had the State of

South Carolina not reached in and grabbed him for special prosecution in
Beaufort County. Mr. Boyd provided the Circuit Court with the rough worksheet
for the federal guidelines and placed that report in the record. The State did not
argue against the validity of‘the fe&en’al guidelines in terms of the maximum
sentence Mr. Boyd faced in federal court. Even if Mr. Boyd was held
accountable to the top level of criminal history and the maximum calculations on
armed career criminal '(which he Iiké_ly does not qualify for), he would still be

facing only a maximum of between 17.5 years and 21.5 years. Thus, the thirty
2



year sentence handed down by the Circuit Court exceeded his Federal .

Sentencing Guidelines by approximately ten to thirteen years.

The State of South Carolina and the Sentence Imposed Upon the
Defendant violates the Defendant's protections guaranteed by the .
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.

Mr. Boyd respectfully asserts that the sentence of thirty years, as
imposed, concurrent for all indictments in State Court violates the proportionélity
requirement of the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 7

The Federal Govgmment‘ is the primary agency for the'prosechtiOn of
cases involving bank robbery. And, the federal bank robbéry statute has clearly
established a comprehensive scheme for'pmsecuting and punishing pefsons
who rob federally-insui'ed banks. The Bank of America in Bluffton, SC and the
Bank of America on Hilton Head are both FDIC institutions.

| i'Conclusion

In support of his assertions in both argurﬁents, the Defendant. relies on
United States v. Ringgold, __ F.3d __, No. 06-10492, 2009 WL 1927597 (9th
Cir. July 7, 2009) which foéused ona nari'ow but key issue in the Federal Court
and State Court matters related to disparate sentences. The apbeal in that case
concerned the question whether, after Unitad States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220,
125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005), a district court abuses its discretion by
declining to consider the disparity between a recommended Guidelines sentence
and the maximum sentence a defendant would receive if convicted of the same

conduct in state court. Under the circumstances presented by that case, the

3
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appeals court held that the district court did not abuée its discretion or commit

procedural error in declining to consider such a disparity. The difference in Mr.

‘Boyd's case and the Ringgold case lies in the fact that the State of South

Caroliné activer soughtA to select Mr. Boyd out for- sbecigl prosecution in'State
Court and this special selection creates a unique situation where Ringgold can
be instructive for the Court bearing in rhind that Mr. Boyd has the added layer of
analysié of direct State action of "cheny-picking“ him out for selective

prosecution.

The Defendant, Mr. Boyd, hereby respectfully requests that he be given a-

sentence in State Court that is of the same proportionality as the sentence he

. would have received in Federal Court had the State of South Carolina not

actively pursued him and specially selected him for prosecution in State Court.

Camph ' ‘
ief Publi¢ Defender
Attormey fdr thé Defendant

Beaufort, South Carolina

o I
[t
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Thls215t day of July, 2014. MW
_ ' ' Wanda H. Carter 4

Deputy Chief Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense
PO Box 11589 :
Columbia, S. C. 29211-1589
- (803) 734-1330 |

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVEL)
JUL 21204
SC Court of Appeals



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

R™7VED

Ju. ¥ 2014

Appeal from Beaufort County

Carmen T. Mullen, Circuit Court Judge

S0Luur 5 “opedls

 THE STATE,

RESPONDENT,

DAVID BOYD,

APPELLANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the Record on Appeal in the above referenced case has been
served upon Salley W. Elliott, Esquire, at the Rembert Dennis Building, 1000 Assembly Street,
Room 519, Columbia, SC 29201, and Mr. David Boyd, #356852, at McCormick Correctional
Institution, 386 Redemption Way, McCormick, SC :29899, this 21st day of July, 2014.

%«z—/ﬁ,\ 4&‘(
Brandon Hall ‘
Administrative Specialist

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me
This 21st day of July, 2014.

(L.S) .
Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission Expires: _October 30, 2022 . | ' RECEWED ,
‘ JUL 21 2014

sC Courtoprpea%‘S




